

## TOWN OF DUCK LAKE BYLAW NO 2017- 09

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF DUCK LAKE, IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN, TO PROVIDE FOR PROHIBITING THE DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS.

The Council of the Town of Duck Lake in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. In this bylaw, the word "firearms" shall deemed to include any type or caliber of firearm, or any type of air gun; spring gun; BB gun or air pistol.
- 2. No person, unless authorized by this bylaw, shall discharge any type or caliber of firearm, air gun; spring gun; BB gun or air pistol within the Town of Duck Lake.
- 3. The following persons are authorized to discharge firearms, air guns or air pistols in the Town of Duck Lake:
  - a) Peace Officers acting in the line of duty
  - b) An employee of the Town for the purpose of controlling pests
  - c) A pest control officer appointed by resolution of Council
  - d) Persons shooting within the confines of a Government approved gun range
  - e) Persons participating in Council approved sporting events, such as turkey shoots, or similar events, upon such terms and conditions as Council stipulates
- 4. Any person found guilty of an infraction of any of the provisions of this bylaw shall be liable to the penalties imposed by the General Penalty Bylaw of the Town of Duck Lake
- 5. Bylaw No. 2/70 is hereby repealed.

THIS BYLAW shall come into force and take effect on final passing thereof.

Read a FIRST time this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017 Read a SECOND time this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017 Read a THIRD time this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017

SEAL		
	Acting Mayor	
	A/Administrator	_